BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Water Rate )
Increase Request of )
Hillcrest Utility Operating )
Company, Inc. )

Consolidated with, ) Case No. WR-2016-0064

In the Matter of the Sewer Rate )
Increase Request of )
Hillcrest Utility Operating )
Company, Inc. )

POSITION STATEMENT OF OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel (“*OPC”), by andaiagh counsel, and
provides itsStatement of Position with respect to thdoint List of Issues filed on behalf of the
parties by the Staff of the Missouri Public Serv@@mmission:

OPC’S POSITION ON LIST OF ISSUES

1. Payroll

What level of experience should be used to setaber expense associated with each
employee? Should the Employment Cost Index infltatrates be applied in setting such
amounts? What is the appropriate number of annag Wwours to include in calculating salaries
for each employee? What is the appropriate howatg for each employee? What are the
appropriate job titles to use in MERIC to compamne determine labor expense associated with

Mr. Josiah Cox and Mr. Jack Chalfant?



Response:

It is OPC'’s position that it is reasonable to imdua “mean” or average experience level
used in MERIC to base employee salaries. At thet @nthe update period in this case of
October 31, 2015, First Round CSWR employees hssl lean one year of experience with
regulated water and wastewater utilities. The Ewyplent Cost Index inflation rates should not
be applied to the MERIC rates chosen for each eyeplo Inflation rates have not typically been
applied to MERIC rates in the past. OPC has us&RIZ job titles for each employee to
compare salaries for each employee. OPC has dasrfGeneral and Operations Manager” to
be most appropriate for Mr. Cox and “Accountantd Anditors” to be most appropriate for Mr.
Chalfant as these titles best fit the job dutieeath employee and have typically been utilized
by OPC and Staff in the past to compare salari¢sing these job titles, OPC recommends the
“mean” hourly rates identified in Schedule KNR-4anked “Highly Confidential”, attached to
Keri Roth’s direct testimony. OPC recommends Mox® hourly rate be multiplied against the
annualized hours calculated at 305 hours. OPQCrdeted this number based on the actual
number of hours Mr. Cox spent on Hillcrest betwdtarch 13, 2015 and October 31, 2015 and
then annualized this amount to calculate one fallry Mr. Cox’s timesheet shows he spent
10.49% of his time on Hillcrest. Since Mr. Chalfamd Ms. Eaves did not start logging their
time spent on Hillcrest until after the acquisitiddPC recommends using Mr. Cox’s 10.49%
allocation of time on Hillcrest and multiply thisnaunt by the annual salary amounts for Mr.
Chalfant and Ms. Eaves to determine the labor esgpassociated with Hillcrest.

2. Property Taxes

What is the appropriate amount of property taxesntbude in the Hillcrest revenue

requirements? Should estimated property tax amdaeniscluded in rates?
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Response:

The OPC has allowed for $328.00 in real and peisproperty taxes for the water and
sewer utilities at Hillcrest. This amount represet0.49% of the corporate allocation of cost to
Hillcrest reflecting amounts known and measurabileng) the test year and update period of this
case. The Commission has explained, inRport and Order in Case No. ER-2014-0370, its
position on the “known and measurable” standard:

256.....The term “known and measurable” relateseimg or events
affecting a utility’s cost of service that must baween realized (known)
and must be calculable with a high degree of acguf@measurable).

Hillcrest would ask the Commission includstimated costs for real and personal
property taxes that would not become certain withigh degree of accuracy until at least
September 1, 201@en months after the update period for this caBkis request violates the
known and measurable standard which could resulat@payers having to pay more in rates
than what is actually required for the operatingense of the utility. Therefore, the Commission
should include only those amounts known and meabiegewith a high degree of accuracy in
rates.

3. Auditing and Income Tax Preparation Fees

What is the appropriate amount of Hillcrest's amditand tax preparation (accounting)
costs to include in Hillcrest’s cost of service?h&Vis the appropriate allocated level of auditing

and tax preparation (accounting) costs for Cen8tdtes Water Resources to include in

! See Missouri State Assessor’s Association welsitiformation on the timing of state real and pedy tax
assessmenthttp://www.moassessorsassn.org/taxsystem.htm
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Hillcrest’s cost of service? Should accountingtsascurred and paid in 2016 by Hillcrest be
included in Hillcrest’s cost of service?
Response:

The OPC has allowed for $244.00 of audit and aatiog fees for the water and sewer
utilities at Hillcrest. This amount represents4B8% of the corporate allocation of cost to
Hillcrest of the known and measurable accountirgs ferovided during the test year and update
period in this case. Similar to the real and peas$ property tax issue, Hillcrest is asking the
Commission to approve expenses for auditing andwadog fees not known and measurable
and yet been pafd This request violates the known and measurahtelard and should not be
included in rates.

4. Rate of Return

What is the appropriate capital structure for psgoof setting Hillcrest’s allowed rate of
return? What is the appropriate allowed ROE to wpplthe equity in the ratemaking capital
structure? What is the appropriate allowed detd ta apply to the debt in the ratemaking
capital structure?

Response:

OPC does not take a position on this issue atithis but reserves the right to respond to
this issue in the hearing and in its post-hearimef.b

5. Rate Design

How many classes should Hillcrest's customers heded into for the purpose of

designing rates for both water and sewer? Whatherg@roper allocation percentages to be used

2 Hillcrest has provided a quote for tax preparatiod auditing fees but has not provided an inviicgayment.
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to allocate expenses between the customer chadgeotumetric rate? Should a rate increase be
implemented all at once or phased-in over time?
Response:

OPC’s position is Hillcrest should be divided intbree customer classifications
consisting of a residential, apartment, and comiakeotass for both water and sewer service.
OPC'’s position on the proper allocation percentagesd to allocate expenses between the
customer charge and volumetric rate are the oned usJames Russo’s direct testimony and
shown in schedule 2. OPC does not have a postitims time on the rates being implemented
all at once or phased-in over time.

6. Corporate Allocation

What is the appropriate corporate allocation peasggto apply to corporate costs?
Response:

Mr. Cox’s timesheet shows he spent 10.49% ofime bn Hillcrest during the test year
and update period in this case. Mr. Chalfant aredl Ehves did not start logging their hours
spent on Hillcrest until after the update periodhis case. Therefore, it is OPC’s position that
the appropriate corporate allocation percentagapfuly to corporate costs should be based on
Mr. Cox’s actual time spent on Hillcrest.

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel submits iatement of Positions.



Respectfully Submitted,
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By:

/s/ Cydney D. Mayfield

Cydney Mayfield

Deputy Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 57569

P. O. Box 2230

Jefferson City MO 65102
(573) 522-6189

(573) 751-5562 FAX
Cydney.mayfield@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy @f tbregoing was served by electronic mail, or

First Class United States Postal Mail, postageaiden this 13 day of May, 2016, to all

counsel of record.

Missouri Public Service Commission
Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Hillcrest Utility Operating Company, Inc
Josiah Cox

500 Northwest Plaza Dr., Ste. 500

St. Ann, MO 63074
jcox@cswrgroup.col

By:

Hillcrest Utility Operating Company, Inc
Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission
Whitney Payne

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Whitney.Payne@psc.mo.gov

/s/ Cydney D. Mayvfield




